

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S) No. 124 of 2025

1. Divya Singh, aged about 44 years, wife of Late Gajendra Singh, resident of Flat No. 1/4, Patanjali Apartment, Adarsh Nagar, P.O. & P.S.- Sonari, Jamshedpur, District- East Singhbhum, State- Jharkhand.
2. Monika Kumari, aged about 22 years, daughter of Late Gajendra Singh, resident of Flat No. 1/4, Patanjali Apartment, Adarsh Nagar, P.O. & P.S.- Sonari, Jamshedpur, District- East Singhbhum, State- Jharkhand.

.... Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand.
2. The Principal District and Sessions Judge, Civil Court, Jamshedpur, East Singhbhum, P.O. Mango, P.S. Mango, Jamshedpur, District East Singhbhum.
3. The Registrar General, High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi, P.O. Dhurwa, P.S. Dhurwa, District Ranchi.
4. The Judge In-charge (Administration), Civil Court, Jamshedpur, East Singhbhum, P.O. Mango, P.S. Mango, Jamshedpur, District- East Singhbhum.
5. Sarswati Singh, Wife of Late Gajendra Singh, Resident of Flat No. A/3, Madhu Enclave, Vaishali Road, Shridungri, P.O. Gamharia, P.S. Gamharia, District East Singhbhum, State-Jharkhand.
6. Devdutt Kumar, Son of Late Gajendra Singh, Resident of Flat No. A/3, Madhu Enclave, Vaishali Road, Shridungri, P.O. Gamharia, P.S. Gamharia, District East Singhbhum, State-Jharkhand.

... ... Respondents

**CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR**

For the Petitioners : Mr Amit Kumar Tiwari, Advocate
Ms Nidhi Rani, Advocate
For the Resp-State : Mr Rahul Saboo, G.P.-II

07 /Dated: 06.05.2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners, on instructions, seeks leave to withdraw this petition with liberty being granted to the 2nd petitioner, i.e. the daughter Monika Kumari, to pursue her remedies in accordance with law.
2. Leave is granted with liberty as prayed for.
3. The petition is disposed of with liberty in the above terms. No costs.

(M.S. Sonak, C.J.)

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)